Signature Bonus 7,000

Others 236

Total 64,313

Opex Breakdown $m

FPSO 110,522

PSV + Shuttle Tanker 15,943

Total 126,465

Brent oil prices (US$/bbl) Average productivity per well (kb/d)

Less than 0.0 4.0 6.0 8.0 10.0 12.0 14.0 16.0 18.0 20.0 22.0 24.0

60 -31.72% -15.85% -9.62% -6.33% -4.26% -2.56% -1.48% -0.86% -0.29% 0.23% 0.69% 1.11%

80 -26.45% -12.85% -7.51% -4.70% -2.92% -1.46% -0.54% 0.00% 0.48% 0.92% 1.32% 1.68%

100 -19.44% -8.86% -4.71% -2.52% -1.14% 0.00% 0.71% 1.13% 1.51% 1.85% 2.16% 2.44%

120 -14.98% -6.32% -2.92% -1.13% 0.00% 0.93% 1.51% 1.86% 2.17% 2.45% 2.70% 2.93%

140 -11.89% -4.56% -1.69% -0.17% 0.79% 1.57% 1.86% 2.36% 2.62% 2.86% 3.07% 3.26%

160 -9.62% -3.27% -0.78% 0.53% 1.36% 2.04% 2.36% 2.72% 2.95% 3.16% 3.34% 3.51%

800 -5.94% -1.18% -0.69% 1.68% 2.30% 2.81% 2.72% 3.32% 3.49% 3.65% 3.73% 3.91%

47

Tax (34% rate). Finally, the Free Cash Flow is the Net Income added back the ROC sub

and subtracted the Capex.

4.3 Sensitivity Tables

Figure 49. Libra’s sensitivity table 1

Figure 50. Libra’s sensitivity table 2

Figure 51. Libra’s sensitivity table 3

Figure 52. Libra’s sensitivity table 4

IRR Brent ($/b) IRR Brent ($/b)

0.1x 50 60 70 80 90 0.1x 50 60 70 80 90

-30% n.m. n.m. 4.9% 8.9% 11.2% 40% n.m. n.m. 7.1% 10.4% 12.6%

-20% n.m. 4.1% 8.7% 11.7% 13.7% 50% n.m. 4.1% 8.7% 11.7% 13.8%

-10% n.m. 7.8% 11.2% 13.8% 15.8% 60% n.m. 6.3% 10.2% 12.9% 14.9%

0% 5.3% 10.2% 13.2% 15.7% 17.4% 70% n.m. 8.0% 11.4% 14.0% 15.9%

10% 8.1% 12.2% 14.9% 17.2% 18.8% 80% 3.6% 9.3% 12.4% 14.9% 16.8%

15% 9.2% 13.0% 15.7% 17.8% 19.4% 90% 5.7% 10.4% 13.4% 15.8% 17.6%

30% 11.8% 15.2% 17.6% 19.6% 21.1% 100% 7.2% 11.5% 14.3% 16.7% 18.3%

Reserves Volume

(mboe)
Reserves (% of Oil)

IRR Brent ($/b) IRR Brent ($/b)

0.1x 50 60 70 80 90 0.1x 50 60 70 80 90

4% 5.6% 11.2% 14.3% 16.6% 18.2% -30% 9.4% 13.2% 15.8% 17.9% 19.4%

6% 5.4% 10.9% 14.0% 16.3% 18.0% -20% 8.1% 12.2% 15.0% 17.2% 18.7%

8% 5.3% 10.6% 13.6% 16.1% 17.7% -10% 6.8% 11.2% 14.1% 16.4% 18.1%

10% 5.3% 10.2% 13.2% 15.7% 17.4% 0% 5.3% 10.2% 13.2% 15.7% 17.4%

12% 5.6% 9.9% 12.8% 15.2% 17.1% 10% 3.7% 9.2% 12.4% 14.9% 16.8%

14% 4.3% 8.9% 12.0% 14.5% 16.4% 15% -2.9% 8.7% 11.9% 14.5% 16.4%

16% 2.5% 7.6% 10.9% 13.6% 15.6% 30% n.m. 7.1% 10.6% 13.3% 15.4%

Depletion per year

(%)
Capex Variation (%)

IRR Brent ($/b)

0.1x 50 60 70 80 90

-30% 8.7% 12.1% 14.7% 16.6% 18.1%

-20% 7.8% 11.5% 14.2% 16.3% 17.9%

-10% 6.7% 10.9% 13.7% 16.0% 17.7%

0% 5.3% 10.2% 13.2% 15.7% 17.4%

10% 3.1% 9.5% 12.7% 15.2% 17.2%

15% n.m. 9.0% 12.4% 15.0% 17.0%

30% n.m. 7.5% 11.5% 14.4% 16.4%

Opex Variation (%)

PV Brent ($/b) PV Brent ($/b)

10,960 50 60 70 80 90 10,960 50 60 70 80 90

-30% -11,263 -5,030 643 6,557 11,867 40% -9,088 -2,654 3,447 9,756 15,609

-20% -7,037 -168 6,250 12,961 19,073 50% -6,882 -112 6,368 13,095 19,336

-10% -2,937 4,652 11,864 19,375 26,274 60% -4,827 2,408 9,292 16,436 23,056

0% 1,111 9,462 17,476 25,773 32,791 70% -2,701 4,927 12,214 19,773 26,776

10% 5,149 14,306 23,111 31,823 38,506 80% -584 7,446 15,137 23,107 30,320

15% 7,198 16,765 25,965 34,488 41,314 90% 1,521 9,967 18,060 26,440 33,395

30% 13,323 24,102 33,660 42,106 49,466 100% 3,620 12,486 20,977 29,773 36,381

Reserves Volume

(mboe)
Reserves (% of Oil)

PV Brent ($/b) PV Brent ($/b)

10,960 50 60 70 80 90 10,960 50 60 70 80 90

4% 10,375 29,761 48,480 64,505 77,270 -30% 7,920 16,273 24,287 32,001 37,909

6% 7,362 21,974 36,049 49,232 59,227 -20% 5,650 14,003 22,016 30,176 36,263

8% 4,068 15,130 25,758 36,701 44,716 -10% 3,381 11,733 19,746 28,044 34,558

10% 1,111 9,462 17,476 25,773 32,791 0% 1,111 9,462 17,476 25,773 32,791

12% -1,252 5,089 11,127 17,414 23,199 10% -1,158 7,192 15,205 23,503 30,953

14% -3,584 1,224 5,820 10,577 14,925 15% -2,293 6,057 14,070 22,368 30,004

16% -4,857 -1,215 2,270 5,890 9,192 30% -5,697 2,652 10,665 18,962 26,661

Depletion per year

(%)
Capex Variation (%)

48

Figure 53. Libra’s sensitivity table 5

Figure 54. Libra’s sensitivity table 6

Figure 55. Libra’s sensitivity table 7

Figure 56. Libra’s sensitivity table 8

Figure 57. Libra’s sensitivity table 9

Figure 58. Libra’s sensitivity table 10

PV Brent ($/b) PV Brent ($/b)

10,960 50 60 70 80 90 10,960 50 60 70 80 90

-30% 6,079 14,425 22,422 29,362 35,248 4% 11,072 29,901 47,969 66,748 81,762

-20% 4,419 12,776 20,774 28,453 34,485 6% 6,934 21,122 34,733 48,861 60,396

-10% 2,761 11,123 19,125 27,421 33,671 8% 3,616 14,439 24,821 35,584 44,538

[…]

problem faced in Libra field, the location of the platforms is not clear yet; the same

strategy used in Libra’s model to estimate the pipelines is adopted here. We model

assume an average pipeline of 50km to each FPSO, with an average cost of $250m.

Figure 65. Rota 2 and Rota 3

  Búzios total capital expenditure is $55,686m or 18.2 $/boe. It is useful, however,

to look at an adjusted figure, without the signature bonus, since the amount is to be

modified soon. Furthermore, the figure of 18.2 $/boe, given the small volume of

reserves in ToF contract, might give an idea of a significant development plan and

intense investments in equipments and facilites. The adjusted capital expenditure is

$28,042m or 9.2 $/boe, a much more reasonable figure. The operational cost , on the

other hand, sums up to $23,422 or 7.6 $/boe.

55

5.3 Sensitivity Tables

Figure 66. Búzios’ sensitivity table 1

Figure 67. Búzios’ sensitivity table 2

Figure 68. Búzios’ sensitivity table 3

Figure 69. Búzios’ sensitivity table 4

Figure 70. Búzios’ sensitivity table 5

IRR Signature Bonus Included Brent ($/b) IRR Signature Bonus Excluded Brent ($/b)

0.1x 50 60 70 80 90 0.3x 50 60 70 80 90

-30% 0.4% 2.7% 4.3% 5.7% 6.8% -30% 15.1% 20.0% 24.1% 27.6% 30.6%

-20% 1.9% 3.9% 5.4% 6.8% 7.9% -20% 19.0% 23.8% 27.8% 31.2% 34.1%

-10% 2.7% 4.6% 6.2% 7.6% 8.8% -10% 22.2% 27.0% 30.9% 34.3% 37.1%

0% 3.2% 5.2% 6.8% 8.2% 9.4% 0% 25.0% 29.7% 33.6% 36.9% 39.7%

10% 3.5% 5.6% 7.2% 8.7% 9.9% 10% 27.4% 32.1% 36.0% 39.2% 42.0%

15% 3.8% 5.8% 7.5% 8.9% 10.2% 15% 28.5% 33.2% 37.0% 40.3% 43.1%

30% 4.1% 6.3% 8.0% 9.5% 10.8% 30% 31.5% 36.1% 39.9% 43.1% 45.9%

Reserves

Volume

(mboe)

Reserves

Volume

(mboe)

IRR Signature Bonus Included Brent ($/b) IRR Signature Bonus Excluded Brent ($/b)

0.1x 50 60 70 80 90 0.3x 50 60 70 80 90

40% 0.0% 2.1% 3.8% 5.3% 6.5% 40% 17.2% 22.2% 26.3% 29.8% 32.8%

50% 0.7% 2.8% 4.5% 5.9% 7.2% 50% 19.1% 24.0% 28.1% 31.5% 34.4%

60% 1.5% 3.5% 5.2% 6.6% 7.8% 60% 20.8% 25.6% 29.7% 33.0% 35.9%

70% 2.1% 4.1% 5.8% 7.2% 8.4% 70% 22.4% 27.2% 31.1% 34.5% 37.4%

80% 2.7% 4.7% 6.4% 7.8% 9.0% 80% 23.8% 28.6% 32.5% 35.9% 38.7%

90% 3.3% 5.3% 6.9% 8.3% 9.5% 90% 25.3% 30.0% 33.9% 37.1% 40.0%

100% 3.8% 5.8% 7.4% 8.8% 10.0% 100% 26.6% 31.3% 35.1% 38.4% 41.2%

Reserves

(% of Oil)

Reserves

(% of Oil)

IRR Signature Bonus Included Brent ($/b) IRR Signature Bonus Excluded Brent ($/b)

0.1x 50 60 70 80 90 0.3x 50 60 70 80 90

4% 3.7% 5.7% 7.3% 8.7% 10.0% 4% 26.8% 31.4% 35.2% 38.3% 41.1%

6% 3.4% 5.4% 7.1% 8.5% 9.8% 6% 26.2% 30.9% 34.7% 37.9% 40.7%

8% 3.4% 5.4% 7.0% 8.4% 9.6% 8% 25.7% 30.3% 34.2% 37.4% 40.2%

10% 3.2% 5.2% 6.8% 8.2% 9.4% 10% 25.0% 29.7% 33.6% 36.9% 39.7%

12% 2.8% 4.8% 6.5% 7.9% 9.1% 12% 24.2% 29.0% 33.0% 36.3% 39.2%

14% 2.4% 4.5% 6.2% 7.6% 8.8% 14% 23.3% 28.3% 32.3% 35.7% 38.7%

16% 1.5% 3.7% 5.5% 7.0% 8.3% 16% 22.2% 27.4% 31.6% 35.1% 38.1%

Depletion

per year

(%)

Depletion

per year

(%)

IRR Signature Bonus Included Brent ($/b) IRR Signature Bonus Excluded Brent ($/b)

0.1x 50 60 70 80 90 0.3x 50 60 70 80 90

-30% 4.1% 6.0% 7.5% 8.9% 10.1% -30% 32.5% 37.3% 41.2% 44.4% 47.3%

-20% 3.8% 5.7% 7.3% 8.6% 9.8% -20% 29.7% 34.5% 38.3% 41.6% 44.5%

-10% 3.5% 5.4% 7.0% 8.4% 9.6% -10% 27.2% 32.0% 35.8% 39.1% 42.0%

0% 3.2% 5.2% 6.8% 8.2% 9.4% 0% 25.0% 29.7% 33.6% 36.9% 39.7%

10% 2.9% 4.9% 6.5% 8.0% 9.2% 10% 23.0% 27.7% 31.6% 34.9% 37.7%

15% 2.7% 4.8% 6.4% 7.8% 9.1% 15% 22.0% 26.8% 30.6% 33.9% 36.8%

30% 2.3% 4.4% 6.1% 7.5% 8.8% 30% 19.5% 24.2% 28.0% 31.3% 34.2%

Capex

Variation

(%)

Capex

Variation

(%)

IRR Signature Bonus Included Brent ($/b) IRR Signature Bonus Excluded Brent ($/b)

0.1x 50 60 70 80 90 0.3x 50 60 70 80 90

-30% 3.8% 5.7% 7.2% 8.6% 9.7% -30% 26.7% 31.1% 34.8% 38.0% 40.7%

-20% 3.6% 5.5% 7.1% 8.4% 9.6% -20% 26.1% 30.7% 34.4% 37.6% 40.4%

-10% 3.4% 5.3% 6.9% 8.3% 9.5% -10% 25.6% 30.2% 34.0% 37.3% 40.1%

0% 3.2% 5.2% 6.8% 8.2% 9.4% 0% 25.0% 29.7% 33.6% 36.9% 39.7%

10% 3.0% 5.0% 6.6% 8.1% 9.3% 10% 24.4% 29.2% 33.2% 36.5% 39.4%

15% 2.8% 4.9% 6.6% 8.0% 9.2% 15% 24.1% 29.0% 33.0% 36.3% 39.2%

30% 2.5% 4.6% 6.3% 7.8% 9.1% 30% 23.2% 28.2% 32.3% 35.8% 38.7%

Opex

Variation

(%)

Opex

Variation

(%)

56

Figure 71. Búzios’ sensitivity table 6

Figure 72. Búzios’ sensitivity table 7

Figure 73. Búzios’ sensitivity table 8

Figure 74. Búzios’ sensitivity table 9

Figure 75. Búzios’ sensitivity table 10

PV Brent ($/b) PV Brent ($/b)

23,991 50 60 70 80 90 23,991 50 60 70 80 90

-30% 4,642 8,992 13,322 17,645 21,964 40% 6,000 10,227 14,452 18,680 22,903

-20% 7,885 12,711 17,533 22,353 27,169 50% 7,429 11,934 16,443 20,944 25,448

-10% 10,624 15,852 21,075 26,296 31,518 60% 8,857 13,643 18,430 23,212 27,992

0% 12,857 18,427 23,991 29,554 35,118 70% 10,286 15,350 20,414 25,477 30,537

10% 14,700 20,568 26,426 32,282 38,139 80% 11,714 17,061 22,401 27,741 33,082

15% 15,654 21,649 27,639 33,627 39,616 90% 13,143 18,768 24,388 30,007 35,627

30% 17,830 24,175 30,514 36,852 43,190 100% 14,570 20,474 26,375 32,272 38,172

Reserves

(% of Oil)

Reserves

Volume

(mboe)

PV Brent ($/b) PV Brent ($/b)

23,991 50 60 70 80 90 23,991 50 60 70 80 90

4% 14,753 20,587 26,421 32,254 38,088 -30% 15,702 21,270 26,835 32,398 37,962

6% 14,035 19,795 25,555 31,315 37,075 -20% 14,754 20,322 25,887 31,450 37,014

8% 13,598 19,262 24,926 30,590 36,255 -10% 13,805 19,375 24,939 30,502 36,066

10% 12,857 18,427 23,991 29,554 35,118 0% 12,857 18,427 23,991 29,554 35,118

12% 11,865 17,324 22,784 28,242 33,700 10% 11,909 17,479 23,043 28,606 34,170

14% 10,897 16,228 21,558 26,888 32,212 15% 11,434 17,005 22,569 28,132 33,696

16% 9,477 14,631 19,774 24,927 30,083 30% 10,012 15,583 21,148 26,710 32,274

Depletion

per year

(%)

Capex

Variation

(%)

PV Brent ($/b) PV Brent ($/b)

23,991 50 60 70 80 90 23,991 50 60 70 80 90

-30% 14,542 20,105 25,669 31,234 36,798 4% 31,411 42,602 53,705 64,795 75,899

-20% 13,981 19,547 25,109 30,674 36,238 6% 25,281 34,656 43,987 53,309 62,638

-10% 13,423 18,985 24,550 30,113 35,678 8% 20,439 28,360 36,257 44,150 52,046

0% 12,857 18,427 23,991 29,554 35,118 10% 16,594 23,338 30,069 36,797 43,528

10% 12,295 17,862 23,430 28,996 34,559 13% 12,857 18,427 23,991 29,554 35,118

15% 12,014 17,582 23,149 28,716 34,278 15% 10,012 14,659 19,304 23,948 28,592

30% 11,171 16,740 22,306 27,874 33,440 17% 8,221 12,268 16,314 20,360 24,406

Opex

Variation

(%)

Discount

Rate (%)

NPV Signature Bonus Included Brent ($/b) NPV Signature Bonus Excluded Brent ($/b)

-15,847 50 60 70 80 90 13,272 50 60 70 80 90

-30% -26,585 -24,171 -21,767 -19,369 -16,972 -30% 1,192 3,908 6,611 9,310 12,007

-20% -24,785 -22,106 -19,431 -16,756 -14,084 -20% 3,217 6,230 9,240 12,249 15,256

-10% -23,265 -20,364 -17,465 -14,568 -11,670 -10% 4,927 8,191 11,451 14,711 17,971

0% -22,026 -18,935 -15,847 -12,760 -9,673 0% 6,321 9,798 13,272 16,745 20,218

10% -21,003 -17,746 -14,496 -11,246 -7,996 10% 7,471 11,135 14,792 18,448 22,104

15% -20,474 -17,147 -13,823 -10,500 -7,177 15% 8,067 11,810 15,549 19,287 23,026

30% -19,266 -15,745 -12,227 -8,710 -5,193 30% 9,426 13,387 17,344 21,301 25,258

Reserves

Volume

(mboe)

Reserves

Volume

(mboe)

NPV Signature Bonus Included Brent ($/b) NPV Signature Bonus Excluded Brent ($/b)

-15,847 50 60 70 80 90 13,272 50 60 70 80 90

40% -25,831 -23,485 -21,140 -18,794 -16,451 40% 2,040 4,679 7,317 9,956 12,593

50% -25,038 -22,538 -20,036 -17,538 -15,039 50% 2,933 5,745 8,560 11,370 14,182

60% -24,245 -21,590 -18,933 -16,280 -13,627 60% 3,824 6,812 9,800 12,785 15,770

70% -23,452 -20,642 -17,832 -15,022 -12,214 70% 4,716 7,877 11,039 14,200 17,359

80% -22,660 -19,693 -16,730 -13,766 -10,803 80% 5,607 8,946 12,279 15,613 18,947